
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
16 January 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 12 December 
2017 as published.

1a. Apologies for Absence  
2. Declarations of Interest 

(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, any Member who is a 
Council- appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare a non-
pecuniary interest in any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The 
interest will not prevent the Member from participating in the consideration of that 
item.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item.

Public Document Pack



3. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

4. Planning and Enforcement Appeals 
5. Planning Applications 

Section A - Applications for Public
[...]
includes the creation of a new dwelling which falls outside the scope of 
delegated powers as set out by the Management Arrangements and Scheme of Delegation.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal is for the erection of 2x detached two storey dwellings (5x bed) plus a 
detached double garage following the demolition of the existing two storey dwelling on the 
site. The existing vehicular access onto Elm Road would be utilised to serve both dwellings 
which would both have parking to their frontages. 

Site Area: 0.125 ha (1,250sq.m)
Existing units: 1
Proposed units: 2
Existing density: 8 dph (dwellings per hectare)
Proposed density: 16 dph 

PLANNING STATUS

 Urban Area
 Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km)

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and Section 106 Agreement to secure a 
SAMM contribution.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site comprises an existing two storey detached dwelling. It is located within 
a residential area and is bound on each side and to the rear by residential properties. The 
area immediately beyond the site frontage contains mature trees and vegetation. The site 
itself is positioned at the western end of Elm Road and has an existing vehicular access off 
Elm Road. A public footpath runs along the front of the site with pedestrian access through 

5a 17/0463 Reg’d: 07.06.17 Expires: 02.08.17 Ward: HO

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

10.17.17 BVPI 
Target

Minor 
dwellings -13

Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day:

>8 On 
Target?

No 

LOCATION: Woodlands, Elm Road, Horsell, Woking, GU21 4DY

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 2x detached two 
storey dwellings (5xbed) with accommodation in the roofspace, 
erection of detached double garage to frontage and associated 
parking and landscaping

TYPE: Full Planning Application

APPLICANT: Mustafa Home and Developments Ltd OFFICER: David 
Raper

Page 13



16 JANUARY 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

2

the end of Elm Road and on to Horsell Common. The sur
[...]
ours:-

8.00 a.m. - 6.00 p.m. Monday to Friday
8.00 a.m. - 1.00 p.m. Saturday
and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.

Page 26



SECTION B

APPLICATIONS WHICH WILL BE

THE SUBJECT OF A PRESENTATION

BY OFFICERS

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or area generally)

Page 27





Baywood, Kingfield Road, 
Kingfield, Woking.

PLAN/2017/0452

Subdivision of land at Baywood, retention, extension and subdivison of existing dwelling to 
create a new and attached dwelling.

Page 29

Agenda Item 5b





Page 31





16 January 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

15

_________________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

The application is for the subdivision of an existing dwelling to create two dwellings and is 
therefore outside the Scheme of Delegation.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Two storey side and rear extension to Baywood to facilitate the creation of 1no (3no 
bedroom) additional dwelling, including subdivision of land to accommodate amenity space, 
parking and refuse/recycling storage.

PLANNING STATUS

 Urban Area
 Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA) Zone B (400m-5km)

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT planning permission subject to the recommended conditions.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site comprises of a two storey semi-detached single family dwelling on 
Kingfield Road. Kingfield Road is predominantly residential with a mixture of detached, 
semi-detached and terraced housing laid out on varying plot sizes. There is no clear 
consistent architectural character to the buildings and thus there is no uniformity to the road.

The application site shares its north-west boundary with ‘Ashington’, a two storey semi-
detached dwelling which benefits from a two storey side and rear extension. The south-east 
boundary of the application site is shared with No. 1 K
[...]
 used in the external elevations and for any hard 
surfaced areas shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out and thereafter retained in accordance 
with the approved details unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.

Reason: To protect the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policies CS21 
and CS24 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012 and the policies in the NPPF.

4. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until the 
proposed modified vehicular access to Kingfield Road has been constructed in 
accordance with the approved plans and thereafter shall be kept permanently 
maintained.

Reason: To ensure the development does not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users.

5. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until space 
has been laid out within the site in accordance with the approved plans for vehicles to 
be parked. Thereafter the parking area shall be retained and maintained for their 
designated purpose.

Reason: To ensure the development does not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users.

6. No development shall commence until a Construction Transport Management Plan, to 
include details of:
(a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors
(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials
(c) storage of plant and materials

Reason: To ensure the development does not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users.

7. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3, Schedule 2, Part 1 and Classes A, B, C, D, 
E, F and G of The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 (as amended), (or any orders amending or re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification) no development falling within these Classes shall 
be carried out any where on the site
[...]
tudio), erection of rear external staircases from first to 
second floor level with associated installation of second floor level external walkway, 

provision of 2no. external cycle stores and associated alterations to rear elevation 
fenestration.

Page 57

Agenda Item 5d





Page 59





16 JANUARY 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

35

_________________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

The application would result in the creation of new dwellings and is therefore outside the 
Scheme of Delegation. 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

This application seeks full planning permission for the conversion of the existing 5no. 
maisonettes (2no. 2 bedroom and 3no. 3 & 4 bedroom) into 9no. flats (7no. 2 bedroom and 
2no. Studio), erection of rear external staircases from first to second floor level with 
associated installation of second floor level external walkway, provision of 2no. external 
cycle stores and associated alterations to rear elevation fenestration.

Site area: 0.07 ha 
Existing number of units: 5
Proposed number of units: 9
Existing density on site: 71dph (dwellings per hectare)
Proposed density on site: 128dph

PLANNING STATUS

 Urban Area 
 Thames Basin Heaths SPA Zone B (400m-5km)
 Woking Town Centre
 Primary Shopping Area
 Secondary Shopping Frontage  
 High Accessibility Zone 

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT planning permission subject to the prior completion of a S106 legal agreement to 
secure the SAMM financial contribution and the recommended conditions.

5d 17/1118 Reg’d: 19.10.17 Expires: 16.01.17 Ward: C

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

21.11.17 BVPI 
Target

13 (minor) Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day: 

13/13 On 
Target?

Y

LOCATION: Central Buildings, Chobham Road, Woking, Surrey, GU21 6JH

PROPOSAL: Conversion of existing 5no. maisonettes (2no. 2 bedroom and 3no. 
3 & 4 bedroom) into 9no. flats (7no. 2 bedroom and 2no. Studio), 
erection of rear external staircases from first to second floor level 
with associat
[...]
 of the occupants of neighbouring 
properties in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012 and the 
policies in the NPPF.

7. Prior to the commencement of development details of the proposed 
refuse/recycling/food waste bin provision, including their position(s) on the site shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until the 
refuse/recycling/food waste bin provision has been provided on the site in accordance 
with the approved details and is available for use. Thereafter the refuse/recycling/food 
waste bin provision shall be retained and maintained in accordance with the approved 
details.  

 
Reason: In the interests of amenity and to ensure the provision of satisfactory facilities 
for the storage and recycling of refuse in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking 
Core Strategy 2012 and policies in the NPPF.

Informatives

1. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements of paragraph 
186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

2. The applicant is advised that Council officers may undertake inspections without prior 
warning to check compliance with approved plans and to establish that all planning 
conditions are being complied with in full. Inspections may be undertaken both during 
and after construction.

3. This permission is subject to a legal agreement. 

4. When submitting details pursuant to conditions, the applicant is advised that sufficient 
time needs to be given when submitting details in response to conditions, to allow the 
Authority to consider the details submitted. A period of between five and eight weeks 
should be allowed for.

Page 70



41 Chertsey Road, 
Woking

PLAN/2017/0981

Conversion of upper floors into 3x self-contained flats (2x two bedroom & 1x one bedroom) 
and insertion
[...]
 height when 
measured from the ground level of 18 North Road.

Informatives

01. The drawings relating to this decision are: 

 1:1250 location plan Drwg no.1010 (received by the LPA on 11.12.2017)
 1:100 ground floor plan Drwg no.AC/NR/11/8001a rev.E (received by the LPA on 

15.12.2017)
 1:100 first floor plan Drwg no.AC/NR/11/8002 (received by the LPA on 11.12.2017)
 1:100 front elevation Drwg no.AC/NR/11/8011 Rev.A (received by the LPA on 

11.12.2017
 1:100 rear elevation Drwg no.AC/WH/M/05/1012 Rev.B (received by the LPA on 

15.12.2017
 1:100 side elevations Drwg no.S-W237.8-N-14-A (received by the LPA on 11.12.2017)

Page 120



Byron Lodge, Ridgway 
Road, Pyrford

PLAN/2017/0795

Retention of patio with alterations including installation of glass balustrade and privacy 
screen (additional information submitted 18.10.2017 and 27.10.2017 and amended plans 

submitted 27.11.2017)

Page 121

Agenda Item 5i





Page 123





16 January 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

74

_________________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

The application has been referred to Planning Committee by the Development Manager.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Planning application PLAN/2014/0293 granted planning permission for erection of a part two 
storey, part single storey rear extension on 12.05.2014. Non material amendment application 
AMEND/2015/0024 permitted a Juliette balcony to replace a first floor window in the rear 
elevation serving bedroom 5 and fenestration alterations to the ground and first floor 
windows in the rear (east) elevation and ground floor side (north and south) elevations. Non 
material amendment application AMEND/2015/0034 for altering the roof form of the single 
storey rear element from a hipped roof to a flat roof was refused as it was considered 
altering the roof form would have a material impact on the design and external appearance 
of the proposal. Planning application PLAN/2015/1337 was for the retention of the flat roof 
form of the single storey element of the part two storey, part single storey rear extension 
granted planning permission under PLAN/2014/0293 and rear raised patio and fenestration 
alterations. Planning application PLAN/2015/1337 was refused with authorisation to 
commence enforcement proceedings by Planning Committee on 05.04.2016. The appeal 
was part allowed granting planning permission for the roof form of the single storey rear 
extension and fenestration alterations, but The Planning Inspector did not allow the appeal in 
relation to the raised patio and steps. 

This planning application proposes alterations to the existing unauthorised raised patio and 
steps that were dismissed at appeal. The alterations include:

 Reduction in footprint of raised patio
 Reduction in height of patio adjacent to the north boundary to create a stepped 

slope 
 Removal of the raised rear steps located at the centre of the raised patio
 Relocation of raised steps to the north side of the raised patio to access lower rear 

garden
 Installation of glass balustrade to the rear (east) of the raised patio
 Installation of 2m high obscure glazed privacy screen projecting from the north side 

of the rear elevation of Bryon Lodge
 Landscaping along the north boundary
 Construction of ground level patio immediately below raised patio 

5i 17/0795 Reg’d: 01.09.2017 Expires: 27.10.17 Ward: PY

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

12.12.17 BVPI 
Target

Householder - 
21

Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day:

20/8 On 
Target?

No

LOCATION: Byron Lodge, Ridgway Road, Pyrford, Woking, Surrey, GU22 8PR

PROPOSAL: Retention of patio with alterations including installation of glass 
balustrade and privacy screen 

TYPE: Householder

APPLICANT: Mr G Sahota OFFICER: Brooke 
Bougnague 

Page 125



16 January 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

75

PLANNING STATUS

 Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km)

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to conditions.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application 
[...]
ar (east) of 

the raised patio providing access onto the lower section of the garden, reduce the 
footprint of the raise patio, reduce the height of the raised patio adjacent to the north 
boundary to create a stepped slope, construct new raised steps providing access to the 
lower section of the garden, install a glass balustrade and obscure glazed privacy 
screen, provide landscaping along the north boundary and install a patio at the lower 
section of the garden, immediately below the raised patio on the north side of the 
property.

3. An area of raised patio would be removed (approximately 2.5m deep and 5.8m wide 
increasing to 5.9m due to the tapering of the boundary) and a set of steps installed 
providing access to the lower section of the garden. An area of patio at ground level is 
proposed in place of the area of raised patio to be removed. The raised patio adjacent to 
the north side boundary would be amended to create a stepped slope, the existing 
retaining wall and fence marking the boundary would be maintained. The area of 
stepped slope would be approximately 2.9m deep with a minimum width of 
approximately 0.65m increasing to a width of approximately 0.8m. It is proposed to install 
a 2m high obscure glazed privacy screen projecting from the north side of the rear 
elevation of Bryon Lodge. The privacy screen would be approximately 3.9m deep, 
spanning the reduced depth of the raised patio nearest to the north side boundary. A 
glass balustrade is proposed on the east rear elevation of the raised patio adjacent to the 
lower section of the garden. 

4. The proposal would be sited to the rear of the property; there would be no impact on the 
character of Ridgway Road. It is considered the proposal would not detract from the 
character of the host dwelling and would accord with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core 
Strategy (2012), Supplementary Planning Document 'Woking Design' (2015) and the 
NPPF (2012).

Impact on Neighbours:
5. Planning application P
[...]
5b 2017/0452  Baywood, Kingfield Road, Kingfield, Woking
	5ba Site Plan
	5b KG170452 Baywood, Kingfield Road, Kingfield

	5c 2017/0894  Haslemere, Oakcroft Road, West Byfleet
	5ca Site Plan
	5c KG170894 Haslemere, Oakcroft Road, West Byfleet

	5d 2017/1118  Central Buildings, Chobham Road, Woking
	5da Site Plan
	5d JH171118 Central Buildings, Chobham Road

	5e 2017/0981  41 Chertsey Road, Woking
	5ea Site Plan
	5e BB170981 41 Chertsey Road, Woking

	5f 2017/0876  112 Maybury Road, Woking
	5fa Site Plan
	5f BC170876 112 Maybury Road, Woking

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee
	5g 2017/1100  15 Blackmore Crescent, Sheerwater
	5ga Site Plan
	5g BC171100 15 Blackmore Crescent, Sheerwater

	5h 2017/0639  Land adjacent to 18 North Road, Woking
	5ha Site Plan
	5h TR170639 Land adjacent to 18 North Road

	5i 2017/0954  Byron Lodge, Ridgway Road, Pyrford
	5ia Site Plan
	5i BRB170795 Byron Lodge, Ridgway Road, Pyrford




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 16 January 2018

183

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 16 January 2018
Present:

Cllr G G Chrystie (Chairman)

Cllr A Azad
Cllr T Aziz

Cllr A J Boote
Cllr I Eastwood

Cllr D Harlow
Cllr S Hussain
Cllr L M N Morales
Cllr C Rana

Also Present: Councillors Mrs B A Hunwicks.

Absent: Councillor M A Whitehand.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 December 
2017 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor S Hussain declared a 
pecuniary interest in item 4f – 2017/0876 112 Maybury Road, Woking – arising from him 
owning the property. The interest was such that speaking and voting were not permissible 
and Councillor S Hussain left the Chamber during consideration of the item.

3. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.

4a. 2017/0463  Woodlands, Elm Road, Horsell 

[NOTE 1: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, Mr 
Michael Parker attended the meeting and spoke in objection to the application and Mr Jim 
Guest spoke in support.]



Planning Committee 16 January 2018

184

[NOTE 2: The Committee were advised of an additional condition and informative as 
detailed below;

Condition:
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted a Construction Transport 
Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. 
The Statement shall provide for:

• the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors;
• loading and unloading of plant and materials; 
• storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development; 
• measures to prevent the deposit of materials onto the highway; 

 
Measures will be implemented in accordance with the approved Method of Construction 
Statement and shall be retained for the duration of the construction period. Only the 
approved details shall be implemented during the construction works unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users and in the interests of public safety and amenity in 
accordance with Policies CS18 and CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012.

Informative:
The applicant is reminded that this permission does not convey the right to block or hinder 
access to any neighbouring properties, notwithstanding any indication otherwise given by 
this permission.]

The Committee considered an application for the erection of two detached two storey 
dwellings (five bedroom) plus a detached double garage following the demolition of the 
existing two storey dwelling on the site. The existing vehicular access onto Elm Road 
would be utilised to serve both dwellings which would have parking to their frontages.

Councillor Mrs B Hunwicks spoke on the application as Ward Councillor. Councillor Mrs B 
Hunwicks commented that one of her biggest concerns was access onto the site and the 
inconvenience this would cause for residents due to construction traffic entering and exiting 
the site. The Ward Councillor asked for reassurance that the additional condition and 
informative regarding the Construction Management Plan would address her concerns. 
The Planning Officer advised the Committee that this Plan would need to be submitted to 
Officers and considered acceptable before the development commenced. It was agreed 
that an additional informative be added stating that the Council expected to see permeable 
surfacing included within any information submitted in respect of discharging conditions 5 
and 9.

Following a query regarding flood risk, the Planning Officer confirmed that the site was 
close to a surface water flood risk area and condition 9 had been added which required 
details of surface water drainage to be attached to ensure there was no flood risk to the 
surrounding area. The Councils Flood Risk and Drainage Engineer had raised no 
objections subject to this condition securing a sustainable drainage scheme.

Some members of the Committee thought that the amendments and additions in this 
application were an improvement to the previously approved application in 2016. The site 
was now much bigger and the Committee considered that there was appropriate space for 
the proposed dwellings. Although sympathetic to residents concerns, they thought that the 
amended application was acceptable. 



Planning Committee 16 January 2018

185

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, additional condition and 
informatives as noted in these minutes and section 106 Agreement to secure a 
SAMM contribution.

4b. 2017/0452  Baywood, Kingfield Road, Kingfield, Woking 

[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that three additional letters of 
objection had been received, which mainly reiterated the concerns already summarised 
within the representations section of the report with the addition one issue regarding loss of 
light to the adjacent property. It was noted that the room in question was served by a 
second window and therefore the loss of light was not considered to cause significant 
harm.]

The Committee considered an application for a two storey side and rear extension to 
Baywood to facilitate the creation of one three-bedroom additional dwelling, including 
subdivision of land to accommodate amenity space, parking and refuse/recycling storage.

The Committee were supportive of the application and thought that it would restore 
symmetry to the street scene and provide a valuable family home in the Borough. The 
Members were also pleased that the development retained a passageway to the rear 
garden for access and bin storage.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to the recommended conditions and 
Section 106 Agreement to secure a SAMM contribution.

4c. 2017/0894  Haslemere, Oakcroft Road, West Byfleet 

[NOTE: The Committee were advised of an additional condition as detailed below;

Condition
No development shall commence until a Construction Transport Management Plan, to 
include details of:

(a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors
(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials
(c) storage of plant and materials

has been submitted to and approved in writing by The Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall thereafter be constructed in strict accordance with the approved 
Construction Transport Management Plan unless otherwise agreed in writing by The Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure the development does not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users.]

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of an existing two storey, five-
bedroom detached dwelling (with attached single storey garage) and the erection of a two 
storey six-bedroom dwelling (inclusive of accommodation in the roof space).



Planning Committee 16 January 2018

186

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and additional condition as 
noted in these minutes.

4d. 2017/1118  Central Buildings, Chobham Road, Woking 

[NOTE: The Committee was advised of an amendment to condition 7 as detailed in bold 
below;

Notwithstanding the detail shown on the approved site plan, prior to the 
commencement of development details of the proposed refuse/recycling/food waste bin 
provision, including their position(s) on the site shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development hereby approved shall not be first 
occupied unless and until the refuse/recycling/food waste bin provision has been provided 
on the site in accordance with the approved details and is available for use. Thereafter the 
refuse/recycling/food waste bin provision shall be retained and maintained in accordance 
with the approved details.  
 
Reason: In the interests of amenity and to ensure the provision of satisfactory facilities for 
the storage and recycling of refuse in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core 
Strategy 2012 and policies in the NPPF.]

The Committee considered an application for the conversion of the existing five 
maisonettes (two two-bedroom and three three-bedroom and four-bedroom) into nine flats 
(seven two-bedroom and two studio), erection of rear external staircases from first to 
second floor level with associated installation of second floor level external walkway and 
provision of two external cycle stores associated alterations to rear elevation fenestration.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completions of a S106 legal 
agreement to secure the SAMM financial contribution and the recommended 
conditions.

4e. 2017/0981  41 Chertsey Road, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the conversion of the upper floors into three 
self-contained flats (two two-bedroom and one one-bedroom) and insertion of a dormer 
window on the rear roof slope.

Following a query from the Chairman regarding the Chertsey Road conservation area, the 
Planning Officer confirmed that the dormer window would not be visible from Chertsey 
Road.

A member of the Committee raised concern regarding the lack of bicycle parking on site. 
The Planning Officer advised the Committee that paragraph 26 set out in detail why it 
would not be possible to provide any form of bicycle parking for this development.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to recommended conditions and SAMM 
(TBH SPA) contribution secured by Legal Agreement.



Planning Committee 16 January 2018

187

4f. 2017/0876  112 Maybury Road, Woking 

[NOTE: Councillor S Hussain left the Chamber during consideration of this item.]

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a single storey side and rear 
addition, single storey rear extension and a rear dormer with two velux windows on the 
front roof slope.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

4g. 2017/1100  15 Blackmore Crescent, Sheerwater 

[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised the Committee of an amendment to the 
recommendation on page 67 of the report. The wording Devonshire Avenue should be 
removed and replaced with Blackmore Crescent.]

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a single storey front extension.

Councillor T Aziz had requested this application be considered by the Committee as he 
disagreed with the Planning Officers proposed recommendation for refusal. Councillor T 
Aziz felt that the extension was only a moderate addition and would not have a significant 
impact on the established building line. Some other Members of the Committee agreed 
with this view and thought that some of the other houses in the street may follow suit if this 
application was approved.

Although sympathetic to the arguments put forward, some Councillors thought that the 
application should be refused and that approval may undermine further argument against 
future significant front extensions on this street.

Councillor T Aziz proposed and it was duly seconded that the application be approved on 
the grounds that the proposed single storey front extension would, by reason of its modest 
scale and design (and having regard to the presence of other single storey front extensions 
within the area) represent a sympathetic addition which would not adversely affect the 
appearance of the host dwelling or the character of the area and would accord with Policy 
CS21 of the Core Strategy. 

In accordance with Standing Order 10.8, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the motion above.  The votes for and against approval of the application were 
recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs T Aziz, A J Boote, I Eastwood, D Harlow, L M N Morales 

and C Rana

TOTAL:  7

Against: Cllr A Azad and S Hussain 

TOTAL:  2

Present but not voting: Cllrs G G Chrystie (Chairman)

TOTAL:  1



Planning Committee 16 January 2018

188

The application was therefore approved.

RESOLVED 

That (i) Planning permission be granted for the reasons detailed in these 
minutes; and

(ii) Delegated authority be granted to the Development Manager to 
attach appropriate conditions and informatives to the planning 
permission.

4h. 2017/0639  Land adjacent to 18 North Road, Woking 

[NOTE: The Committee was advised of an update to the recommendation on page 73 of 
the report. The Planning Officer advised that if approved the applicant be given six months 
to comply with enforcement proceedings.]  

The Committee considered a retrospective planning application for amendments to a 
previously approved three-bedroom detached dwelling (PLAN/2014/0744)

The Planning Officer advised the Committee that there were a number of deviations from 
the original approved application and that the applicant had been working with the 
Enforcement Team regarding these. The Committee was asked to take enforcement action 
with regards to the parapet walls which had been added to either side of the single storey 
rear outrigger. This had raised the height on the boundary with 18 North Road from the 
approved 2.0m to 2.5m. Following a query from the Committee it was noted that by not 
enforcing any other deviations from the original application, the Committee would be 
indicating that they found them to be acceptable.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be refused and formal enforcement proceedings be 
authorised with a compliance period of six months.

4i. 2017/0954  Byron Lodge, Ridgway Road, Pyrford 

[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that one additional letter of objection 
had been received, which reiterated the concerns already summarised within the 
representations section of the report.]

Planning application PLAN/2014/0293 granted planning permission for erection of a part 
two storey, part single storey rear extension on 12.05.2014. Non material amendment 
application AMEND/2015/0024 permitted a Juliette balcony to replace a first floor window 
in the rear elevation serving bedroom 5 and fenestration alterations to the ground and first 
floor windows in the rear (east) elevation and ground floor side (north and south) 
elevations. Non material amendment application AMEND/2015/0034 for altering the roof 
form of the single storey rear element from a hipped roof to a flat roof was refused as it was 
considered altering the roof form would have a material impact on the design and external 
appearance of the proposal. Planning application PLAN/2015/1337 was for the retention of 
the flat roof form of the single storey element of the part two storey, part single storey rear 
extension granted planning permission under PLAN/2014/0293 and rear raised patio and 
fenestration alterations. Planning application PLAN/2015/1337 was refused with 
authorisation to commence enforcement proceedings by Planning Committee on 
05.04.2016. The appeal was part allowed granting planning permission for the roof form of 



Planning Committee 16 January 2018

189

the single storey rear extension and fenestration alterations, but The Planning Inspector did 
not allow the appeal in relation to the raised patio and steps. 

The Committee considered the application which proposed alterations to the existing 
unauthorised raised patio and steps that were dismissed at appeal. The alterations 
included:

 Reduction in footprint of raised patio;
 Reduction in height of patio adjacent to the north boundary to create a stepped 

slope; 
 Removal of the raised rear steps located at the centre of the raised patio;
 Relocation of raised steps to the north side of the raised patio to access lower rear 

garden;
 Installation of glass balustrade to the rear (east) of the raised patio;
 Installation of 2m high obscure glazed privacy screen projecting from the north side 

of the rear elevation of Bryon Lodge;
 Landscaping along the north boundary; and
 Construction of ground level patio immediately below raised patio.

Following a query the Planning Officer confirmed that Condition 7 required the details of 
the privacy screen to be submitted and approved by the Planning Authority within 3 months 
of the date of the Planning permission.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 9.00 pm

Chairman: Date:


